Authority: Licensing and Standards Committee Item 16.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on October 30, 31 and November 1, 2012 and Section 169-26B of City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 619-2013

To amend By-law No. 243-2013 being a by-law "To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 545, Licensing, respecting adult entertainment parlours" to correct minor technical errors.

Whereas on February 21, 2013, City Council enacted By-law No. 243-2013 being a by-law "To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 545, Licensing, respecting adult entertainment parlours"; and

Whereas under Section 169-26B of Municipal Code Chapter 169, Officials, City, the City Solicitor, in consultation with the City Clerk, may submit bills directly to Council to make technical amendments to the Municipal Code and other by-laws to correct technical errors; and

Whereas By-law No. 243-2013 requires technical amendments to effect changes set out in Licensing and Standards Committee Item 16.1, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on November 1, 2012, which were not included in By-law No. 243-2013 by inadvertence;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Section 1 of By-law No. 243-2013 is amended by adding the following subsections below the existing subsections:
 - (f) Deleting the phrase "adult entertainment parlour" from § 545-2A(56) and replacing it with the phrase "adult entertainment club".
 - (g) Deleting § 545-363D(1) and replacing it with the phrase "If the applicant is an individual, his or her date of birth; and".
 - (h) Deleting the phrase "Every applicant referred to in Subsection E of this section" from § 545-363E and replacing it with the phrase "Every applicant referred to in Subsection D".
 - (i) Deleting the phrase "attendant" from the heading of § 545-372 and replacing it with the phrase "entertainer".
 - (j) Deleting the phrase "itemized bill; receipt" from the heading of § 545-376.
 - (k) Deleting the phrase "entertainment parlour" from § 545-385E and replacing it with the phrase "entertainment club".
 - (1) Deleting the phrases "attendant" and "adult entertainment parlour" from § 545-388 and replacing them with the phrases "entertainer" and "adult entertainment club", respectively.

(m) Adding the phrase "pursuant to § 545-363G or H" to the end of § 545-394A.

Enacted and passed on May 10, 2013.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)